

# MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE D

# THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE: https://youtube.com/live/MDNKdZRm-N4

Councillors Present:	Cllr Gilbert Smyth in the Chair
	Cllr Zoe Garbett and Cllr Anya Sizer
Officers in Attendance:	Amanda Nauth, Licensing Lawyer Suba Sriramana, Principal Licensing Officer (acting) Natalie Kokayi, Governance Officer
Also in Attendance:	Agenda Item 6: Application for a Premises Licence: International Food Store, 283 Mare Street E8 1PJ
	Applicant:
	Engin Akin and Guy Hicks (Agent)
	Responsible Authorities:
	None.
	Other Persons:
	Local Resident – not in attendance

#### 1 Election of Chair

1.1. Cllr Gilbert Smyth was duly elected as the Sub-Committee Chair.

## 2 Apologies for Absence

2.1 There were no apologies for absence.

#### **3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate**

3.1. None.

#### 4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

- 4.1 The Sub-Committee approved the minutes of the following previous meetings:
  - 2 August 2022; and
  - 7 September 2023

#### **RESOLVED:**

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 2 August 2022 and 7 September 2023, be approved as an accurate record of the meetings' proceedings.

#### 5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure

5.1 The meeting participants noted the hearing procedure for the meeting.

# 6 Application for Premises Licence: International Food Store, 283 Mare Street, E8 1PJ

- 6.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Hackney Council's Acting Principal Licensing Officer and the Applicant's Agent. There were no representations from Responsible Authorities. The Other Person, who had not attended the hearing, had made representations on the grounds of the four licensing objectives in particular crime and disorder and public nuisance.
- 6.2 During the course of the meeting there was a discussion where the following points were raised:
  - The agent for the Applicant noted the premises would sell international food and craft beers.
  - The Applicant was of good character.
  - Hours proposed were for core hours
  - The Applicant's agent had written to the Other Person, through the Council, in order to allay concerns.
  - There were no residential properties above the premises.
  - The Applicant had agreed conditions to encourage people to leave quietly and had agreed a condition (17) to provide visible contact details if any issues arose.
  - The Applicant's agent noted that sustainability issues were not a licensing objective and the Chair indicated that sustainability and the green agenda,

whilst they were not a licensing objective, had been encouraged by the Council.

There were no closing remarks from the agent for the Applicant.

#### The Decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives:

- The prevention of crime and disorder;
- Public safety;
- Prevention of public nuisance; and
- The protection of children from harm,

the application for a premises licence has been approved in accordance with the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report as applied for.

#### Reasons for the decision

The application for a premises licence has been approved because the Licensing Sub-committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined.

The Sub-committee took into consideration that the Responsible Authorities (Environmental Protection, the Metropolitan Police Service ("the Police") and the Licensing Authority all agreed conditions with the Applicant in advance of the hearing, and withdrew their objections.

The Sub-committee took into consideration that there was one objection from a local resident on the grounds of the four licensing objectives in particular crime and disorder and public nuisance. The Sub-committee noted that the local resident felt that if the premises opened late at night that it would add to the crime and disorder and public nuisance in the area in addition to the impact on local residents.

The Sub-committee heard the Applicant's agent make representations that the premises will sell beers and they will not sell high-strength beers. The Sub-committee heard that the Applicant is a person of good character, they have other premises in the borough, and the Applicant is an experienced operator.

The Sub-committee took into account the reduced hours offered by the Applicant to core hours, closing at 23:00 hours, which is a reasonable time. The Sub-committee heard no other premises in the area were closed later. The Sub-committee noted that the Sainsbury's supermarket on the same road has similar hours. The Sub-committee heard that the Applicant will keep the front of the premises clean and clear, and they will not encourage loitering outside the premises. The Sub-committee heard that the Applicant would be happy to sort out any concerns raised by members of the public. The Sub-committee noted that the premises are selling high-end products, and the Applicant has space at the back of the premises to accommodate fridges.

The Sub-committee heard that there are no residential premises above the shop premises. There are offices above the premises, and the Applicant will ensure that

customers leave the area quietly. The Sub-committee noted that by the Other Person (a local resident) not attending the hearing, this prevented the Applicant from asking questions about their representation that was submitted, and they were not able to resolve any issues.

The Sub-committee heard representations from the Applicant's agent that the premises is not a destination point, and there needs to be prominent signage so that people are aware to leave quietly.

The Sub-committee noted that the Applicant had not considered any green policies, because it is not part of the licensing objectives. It was suggested to the Applicant's agent about the need for the Applicant to be aware of recycling, reusable items, single use plastics, the types of fridges that will be used on the premises to reduce energy costs, and just being aware of sustainability issues when operating the premises.

The Sub-committee felt that the concerns of the local resident were addressed by the reduced operating hours and conditions offered by the Applicant in advance of the hearing that were set out in the Licensing report.

Having taken all of the above factors into consideration the Licensing Sub-committee was satisfied that this application could be approved without the licensing objectives being undermined.

#### Public Informatives

- 1. The Premises Licence holder is encouraged to work with local residents to prevent noise nuisance and any negative impact in the area.
- 2. The Premises Licence Holder is advised as part of the rigorous monitoring and checking that the recruitment of staff are to be well trained, and to undertake the required training including Wave training, training for vulnerable persons and other training offered by the Council's Hackney Nights portal.

#### 7 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: The Doner Store, 468 Kingsland Road E8 4AE

7.1 The applicant had requested to adjourn the hearing.

#### 8 Application for a Premises Licence: First Floor, 99 Wallis Road E9 5LN

8.1 The application was approved under Delegated Authority.

#### 9 Temporary Event Notices

9.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices.

### END OF THE MEETING

## Duration of the meeting: 14:00-14:32

Signed

.....

Councillor Gilbert Smyth Chair of Committee

**Contact:** Natalie Kokayi Governance Services Officer: Email <u>governance@hackney.gov.uk</u>